See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet of Gafisa As of September 30, 2009
(in thousands of reais)

(1)Represents the historical consolidated financial information of Gafisa S.A., which includes Gafisa’s 60% ownership
interest in Tenda.

(2)Reflects the reconciling items between Brazilian GAAP to U.S. GAAP and the related references as they refer to
Gafisa which are described in Gafisa’s unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as of September 30,
2009 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008, included elsewhere in this
prospectus/information statement.

(3) Reflects the exchange of Gafisa’s common shares for common shares of Tenda.

(4) Reflects U.S. GAAP adjustments to noncontrolling interest in Tenda.

32

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form F-4/A

67

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income of Gafisa For the Year Ended December 31,
2008

Historical
Gafisa(1)

Historical
Tenda(2) Eliminations(3)

Effects
of the

Restructuring
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Gafisa

(in thousands of reais)
Gross operating revenue
Real estate development
and sales 1,768,200 504,502 (169,026) — — 2,103,676
Construction services
rendered, net of costs 37,268 — — — — 37,268
Taxes on services and
revenues (65,064) (19,254) 4,757 — — (79,561)
Net operating revenue 1,740,404 485,248 (164,269) — — 2,061,383
Operating costs
Real estate development
costs (1,214,401) (317,852) 111,920 — — (1,420,333)
Gross profit 526,003 167,396 (52,349) — — 641,050
Operating (expenses)
income
Selling expenses (154,401) (87,603) 24,147 — — (217,857)
General and
administrative expenses (180,839) (137,561) 28,234 — — (290,166)
Depreciation and
amortization (52,635) (11,499) 4,213 — — (59,921)
Amortization of gain on
partial sale of FIT 41,008 − − — (41,008)(5) —
Other, net (10,931) 1,679 1,171 — — (8,081)
Operating profit (loss)
before financial income
(expenses) 168,205 (67,588) 5,416 — (41,008) 65,025
Financial income
(expenses)
Financial expenses (61,008) (11,512) 2,788 — — (69,732)
Financial income 102,854 21,159 (5,505) — — 118,508
Income (loss) before
taxes on income and
noncontrolling  interests 210,051 (57,941) 2,699 — (41,008) 113,801
Current income taxes (24,437) (1,220) 1,193 — — (24,464)
Deferred tax (18,960) 20,953 (30,034) — 13,943(6) (14,098)
Total tax expense (43,397) 19,733 (28,841) — 13,943 (38,562)
Income (loss) before
noncontrolling  interests 166,654 (38,208) (26,142) — (27,065) 75,239
Noncontrolling  interests (56,733) − – 10,457(4) −— (46,276)
Net income (loss) under
Brazilian GAAP 109,921 (38,208) (26,142) 10,457 (27,065) 28,963

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form F-4/A

68

Total U.S. GAAP
adjustments 189,737(7) (25,544)(8) 7,040(8) (2,816)(9) (180,050)(10) (11,633)
Net income (loss)
attributable to Gafisa
under U.S. GAAP 299,658 (63,752) (19,102) 7,641 (207,115) 17,330
Brazilian GAAP pro
forma shares outstanding
as of December 31, 2008
(in thousands) 162,847(11)
Brazilian GAAP pro
forma earnings per share
as of December 31, 2008 0.1779
Brazilian GAAP
dividends declared per
share as of December
31, 2008 0.1613
U.S. GAAP weighted
average number of
shares outstanding (in
thousands) 162.555(12)
U.S. GAAP pro forma
earnings per share
Basic 0.1066
Diluted 0.1063
U.S. GAAP dividends
declared per shares
(weighted-average) 0.1606

_________________
See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

33

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form F-4/A

69

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income of Gafisa For the Nine-Month Period Ended
September 30, 2009

Historical
Gafisa(1)

Effects of
the

Restructuring
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Gafisa

(in thousands of reais)
Gross operating revenue
Real estate development and sales 2,184,117 — — 2,184,117
Construction services rendered, net of
costs 30,352 — — 30,352
Taxes on services and revenues (89,663) — — (89,663)
Net operating revenue 2,124,806 — — 2,124,806
Operating costs
Real estate development costs (1,523,640) — — (1,523,640)
Gross profit 601,166 — — 601,166
Operating (expenses) income
Selling expenses (153,344) — — (153,344)
General and administrative expenses (172,832) — — (172,832)
Depreciation and amortization (24,166) — — (24,166)
Amortization of gain on partial sale of
FIT 157,800 — (157,800)(5) —
Other, net (79,094) — — (79,094)
Operating profit before financial income
(expenses) 329,530 — (157,800) 171,730
Financial income (expenses)
Financial expenses (159,336) — — (159,336)
Financial income 106,399 — — 106,399
Income before taxes on income and
noncontrolling  interests 276,593 — (157,800) 118,793
Current income taxes (15,659) — — (15,659)
Deferred tax (49,245) — 53,652(6) 4,407
Total tax expenses (64,904) — 53,652 (11,252)
Income before noncontrolling  interests 211,689 — (104,148) 107,541
Noncontrolling interests (53,471) 22,284(3) — (31,187)
Net income under Brazilian GAAP 158,218 22,284 (104,148) 76,354
Total U.S. GAAP adjustments (212,165)(7) (26,004)(10) 104,148 (134,021)
Net income (loss) attributable to Gafisa
under U.S. GAAP (53,947) (3,720) — (57,667)
Brazilian GAAP pro forma shares
outstanding as of September 30, 2009 (in
thousands) 163,393(11)
Brazilian GAAP pro forma earnings per
share as of September 30, 2009 0.4673
Brazilian GAAP dividends declared per
share as of September 30, 2009 —
U.S. GAAP weighted average number of
shares outstanding (in thousands) 163,080(12)

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form F-4/A

70

U.S. GAAP pro forma earnings (loss) per
share
Basic (0.3536)
Diluted (0.3536)(13)
U.S. GAAP dividends declared per
thousand shares (weighted –average) —

________________
See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income.